
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 11th June, 2019
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor N Gregory
Members: Councillors M Caton, A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, J Evans, 

R Jones, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), N Reeve and G Sell

Substitutes: Councillors S Barker, C Day, A Dean, M Foley, M Lemon, R Pavitt 
and A Storah

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

Public Document Pack



To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Reflections on Training

To reflect on the training provided to Members on 4 June.

6 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny and 
Memorandum of Understanding

11 - 50

To consider the report on statutory guidance on overview and 
scrutiny and the Memorandum of Understanding.

7 Work Planning 51 - 64

To consider the report on work planning.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
21 MARCH 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, P Davies, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and 
E Oliver. 

Officers in 
attendance: R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), B Ferguson 

(Democratic Services Officer), S Pugh (Assistant Director – 
Government & Legal Services) and A Webb (Director - Finance 
and Corporate Services). 

Also 
present: Councillors S Howell and J Redfern. 

SC33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, Chambers, Davey 
and Harris.

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Stop Stansted 
Expansion. 

SC34  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Members discussed the accuracy of the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
31 January 2019.  

The Chairman asked for an addition relating to SC28 (first paragraph on page 9), 
so it read as follows:

In response to a request from the Chairman, Councillor Rolfe said the Council 
was lobbying central government to send the message that there was a limit to 
the degree of funding cuts that the Council could sustain and he was open to 
the idea of including comments on the matter from the Scrutiny Committee 
in future. 

Councillors Barker and Davies disagreed with the amendment on the grounds 
that Councillor Rolfe was not present to agree to the change. 

Councillor LeCount said he recalled the comment and concurred with the 
Chairman’s proposed amendment. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services and the Democratic Services Officer 
agreed with the Chairman that something of the like was said. 

SC35  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the Plan was under developed 
due to the upcoming elections. The only items which had been scheduled were 
those statutory items relating to the Budget.

SC36 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

Members agreed to not make any changes to the Work Programme as this 
would be picked up by the new Committee in May.

SC37  MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Chairman moved proceedings to item 10 on the agenda.

The Chairman introduced the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Executive and Scrutiny, which had been produced to meet recommendations of 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny. The aim of the document was to help better define 
the roles and responsibilities between the two functions to improve the working 
relationship in the best interests of the community.

Councillor Howell said the MoU was a good starting point for improving the 
working relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny and it was important to 
put this in place without delay.  

Councillor Light said the MoU was positive but formal approval of the document 
should wait until after the election, as it was possible that a new Administration 
could be in place.

Members discussed delaying the implementation of the MoU. The majority of 
Members supported the implementation of the MoU without delay. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee approves the Memorandum of 
Understanding 

SC38  INVESTMENT STEERING GROUP 

Councillor Howell summarised the report for the Committee’s consideration. He 
said at the meeting on 21 February Council had requested a report on the 
establishment of an Investment Steering Group (ISG), to support the Council in 
the creation and development of an investment portfolio. Members also 
requested that the report was considered at Scrutiny before submission at 
Council on 9 April. 

The report before members set out the current Administration’s proposals for an 
ISG, although the precise makeup of the group would be decided by the new 
Administration following the election in May. The report did set out the general 
governance structure for the decision making process and the principles behind 

Page 6



such a structure, and Members were asked to provide feedback on these 
proposals.  

Councillor Howell said the ISG would likely be a working group of Cabinet which 
would include expert advisors. If investment opportunities were found, the ISG 
would review the business case and recommend investment opportunities to 
Cabinet for approval. Cabinet would then review the investment and, if satisfied, 
recommend to Full Council. He stressed that Full Council would make the final 
decision on whether or not to allocate the funding to any proposed investment.  

Councillor Light said she welcomed the proposal for a governance structure to 
be put in place regarding the Council’s investments. She proposed agreeing to 
the principles outlined in the report but added that much more work needed to be 
done. She asked whether this would be considered at Council on 9 April.

The Director –Finance and Corporate Services said the report could be 
endorsed by Full Council at its meeting on 9 April, but the ISG itself would be 
established under the new Administration. 

Councillor Susan Barker entered the meeting at 8.15pm. 

The Chairman made the following proposal:

‘Scrutiny endorse the establishment of an Investment Steering Group and 
request that the work on the investment governance structure is progressed and 
completed in May.’

The proposal was unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED that Scrutiny endorse the establishment of an Investment 
Steering Group and request that the work on the investment governance 
structure is progressed and completed in May

In relation to a question from Councillor Redfern, the Chairman said he had 
responded to a resident’s enquiry relating to the Council’s investment strategy 
and he would circulate the letter confirming this. 

SC39  STREET SERVICES UPDATE 

Councillor Susan Barker summarised the Street Services report for members’ 
consideration. 

The report outlined a high level action plan for waste education
[...]
o the 
Scrutiny process in the past year.

The meeting ended at 9.00pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny 
and Memorandum of Understanding

Report 
Author:

Richard Auty, Assistant Director - Corporate 
Services
rauty@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Tuesday, 11 June 
2019

Summary

1. This report presents two documents with which all members of the Scrutiny 
Committee should ensure they are familiar. It sets out the key points of each 
document.

2. The Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities was published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government in May 2019.

3. The Memorandum of Understanding between Scrutiny and Cabinet was 
approved by the Scrutiny Committee in March 2019 and by the Executive in 
April 2019.

Recommendations

4. None

Financial Implications

5. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.

Background Papers

6. None

Impact 

7.       

Communication/Consultation The Memorandum of Understanding was 
developed in consultation with the previous 
Scrutiny chairman and a nominated 
representative from the previous Cabinet

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Situation

8. In May 2019 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
published its Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities (Appendix A).

9. This document provides an overview of the role scrutiny plays in local 
authorities and all members are encouraged to read and familiarise 
themselves with it. It is of most importance that members of the Scrutiny 
Committee and the Cabinet are fully versed in its contents.

10.The guidance recognises that there is no “one size fits all” when it comes to 
local authority scrutiny and that individual councils should adopt the approach 
most appropriate to them, paying regard to, for example, available resources 
and structure.

11.This is statutory guidance, which means Uttlesford District Council must have 
regard to it when exercising their functions. The document states:

“The phrase ‘must have regard’ in this context, does not mean that the 
sections of statutory guidance have to be followed in every detail, but that they 
should be followed unless there is a good reason not to in a particular case.”

12.The guidance sets out that scrutiny committees have statutory powers to 
scrutinise decisions the executive is planning to take, those it plans to 
implement and those that have already been taken/implemented. This 
includes a role in assisting with policy development.

13.This should be the primary focus of the Committee’s work – the scrutiny 
function is a crucial balance to the executive and, as the guidance states, is 
there to be a critical friend, rather than opposition, to the executive function.

14.Regulatory committees, such as Licensing and Planning, have their own 
appeal routes set out in legislation and as such, individual decisions taken by 
these committees would not fall under the remit of the Scrutiny Committee.

15.The Scrutiny Committee can also play a role in scrutinising the work of 
external public bodies should it choose to do so.

Page 12



16.The guidance recognises that some members of the Scrutiny Committee will 
be of the same political party as the Executive (paragraph 11j) and stresses 
the importance of adopting an independent mind-set.

17.The guidance reminds councils that:

 Members of the Executive cannot be members of a scrutiny committee; 
and

 That as a minimum, councils should take care that members holding 
less formal executive positions do not sit on scrutinising committees 
looking at portfolios to which those roles relate.

18.With regard to this second bullet point, officer advice is that Scrutiny 
Committee members or substitutes who also occupy one of the “topic lead” 
roles should not take part in any research, discussion or decision on any 
subject relating to their topic for the Scrutiny Committee or any sub-group of 
the Committee. The Monitoring Officer will provide advice on when this is the 
case.

19.The guidance emphasises the point that an effective relationship between the 
committee and the Cabinet is key to the success of scrutiny. In paragraph 10, 
it states that the performance of the scrutiny function can have wider 
reputational impact, for example with regulators and the public. The guidance 
recommends the adoption of a protocol between the two functions (paragraph 
11d).

20.  Such a protocol has already been adopted by the Council in the form of a 
Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix B). This document briefly sets out 
how each function should behave in respect of the other and how the Scrutiny 
Committee can use its powers to hold the Executive to account and improve 
decision-making.

21.The Memorandum of Understanding also emphasises the role of Cabinet 
Members in presenting reports to the Scrutiny Committee and answering 
questions about them.

22.A review of the Council’s scrutiny practices by the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
last year strongly recommended this approach. The Council has therefore 
moved to a model where reports are presented by the relevant Cabinet 
Member, with officers in attendance only to provide technical advice should it 
be required. Paragraph 11f of the guidance states that officers should be able 
to provide impartial advice and emphasises the importance of the three 
statutory roles (Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer) 
in this.

23.Separately to the Scrutiny Committee, the Tenant Regulatory Committee 
(TRP) exists to provide scrutiny of Housing Revenue Account (HRA)-related 
activities. The TRP comprises council tenants. Previously the TRP has 
reported its activities on occasion to the Scrutiny Committee. Thought will 
need to be given as to how this relationship can best be developed.

Page 13



Risk Analysis

24.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

The council does 
not follow scrutiny 
best practice, 
thus reducing the 
effectiveness of 
the function

1 – the 
guidance 
issued by the 
Ministry of 
Housing, 
Communities 
and Local 
Government is 
statutory and 
the council 
must have 
regard to it

3 – failure of 
the scrutiny 
function to 
provide an 
effective 
balance to the 
executive 
could have 
significant 
impact on 
policy

Members have been 
provided with training 
and the Statutory 
Guidance document. 
Officers will advise 
when required.

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 14



 

May 2019 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

 

 

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

© Crown copyright, 2019 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg 

May 2019 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-5458-6

Page 16

http://www.nationalarchives.go
[...]
) The need to explain the purpose of scrutiny – the organisation being 

approached might have little or no awareness of the committee’s work, or of an 
authority’s scrutiny function more generally, and so might be reluctant to comply 
with any request; 
 

b) The benefits of an informal approach – individuals from external 
organisations can have fixed perceptions of what an evidence session entails 
and may be unwilling to subject themselves to detailed public scrutiny if they 
believe it could reflect badly on them or their employer. Making an informal 
approach can help reassure an organisation of the aims of the committee, the 
type of information being sought and the manner in which the evidence session 
would be conducted; 
 

                                            
 
14 Regulation 17(2) – Local Government (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012; article 10(2) Combined Authorities (Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, Access to Information and Audit Committees) Order 2017. 
15 Section 9FA(8) of the Local Government Act 2000; paragraph 2(6) of Schedule 5A to the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 
16 Section 9FA(9) of the Local Government Act 2000; paragraph 2(7) of Schedule 5A to the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 

Before an authority takes a decision not to share information it holds, it 
should give serious consideration to whether that information could be 
shared in closed session. 

Page 33



 

20 

c) How to encourage compliance with the request – scrutiny committees will 
want to frame their approach on a case by case basis. For contentious issues, 
committees might want to emphasise the opportunity their request gives the 
organisation to ‘set the record straight’ in a public setting; and 
 

d) Who to approach – a committee might instinctively want to ask the Chief 
Executive or Managing Director of an organisation to appear at an
[...]
 Committee will meet regularly to ensure that each 
is aware of the work and priorities of the other, to discuss and develop the Scrutiny work 
programme and to facilitate its engagement with the Cabinet as a “critical friend”. Cabinet and 
Scrutiny both recognise the importance of open and honest communication in enabling each to 
fulfil its role effectively. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Work Planning

Report 
Author:

Richard Auty, Assistant Director - Corporate 
Services
rauty@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Tuesday, 11 June 
2019

Summary

1. This report sets out matters to consider when formulating a Scrutiny work 
programme for 2019/20.

Recommendations

2. The Committee endorses the recommended approach to establish a work 
programme as set out in paragraphs 20 to 22 of this report.

Financial Implications

3. There are no direct costs associated with this report

Background Papers

4. None.

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation It is recommended the work programme is 
developed in consultation with the 
Executive

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Workforce/Workplace None

Situation

6. The Scrutiny Committee needs to establish a work programme for 2019/20 in 
order to plan its work and decide on which areas it wishes to focus.

7.  Attached as Appendix A is the current draft work programme. This contains 
two items scheduled for the next meeting which have been carried over from 
the previous Scrutiny Committee, although the new committee is not obliged to 
continue with these. It also contains budget and Local Council Tax Support-
related items which would normally be taken to the Scrutiny Committee ahead 
of Cabinet and Council decision and the Annual Report which under the 
Council’s Constitution the Chair must present to Full Council.

8. Attached as Appendix B is the Cabinet Forward Plan. This document is 
normally brought to each Committee meeting as a standing item to give 
Committee members the opportunity to consider whether any items due to go 
to Cabinet warrant pre-scrutiny.

9. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s newly-
published Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities contains recommendations on work planning. In addition 
to this, last year the council commissioned a report from the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny on Uttlesford’s scrutiny practices and processes. This report made 
recommendations which are consistent with the guidance issued by the 
Ministry, including the need for an effective relationship between Scrutiny and 
Cabinet.

10. In formulating a work programme, the Scrutiny Committee must have regard to 
the statutory guidance and the Council’s Memorandum of Understanding 
between Scrutiny and the Cabinet.

11.Key sections of the statutory guidance with regard to work planning include:

12.Paragraph 11b:

Identifying a clear role and focus - authorities should take steps to ensure 
scrutiny has a clear role and focus within the organisation, ie a niche within 
which it can clearly demonstrate it adds value. Therefore, prioritisation is 
necessary to ensure the scrutiny function concentrates on delivering work that 
is of genuine value and relevance to the work of the wider authority – this is 
one of the most challenging parts of scrutiny, and a critical element to get right 
if it is to be recognised as a strategic function of the authority.

13.This section also states the importance of ensuring clear division of 
responsibilities between the scrutiny function and the audit function. 

14.Paragraph 47:

Page 52



Effective scrutiny should have a defined impact on the ground, with the 
committee making recommendations that will make a tangible difference to the 
work of the authority. To have that kind of impact, scrutiny 
[...]
eration (in 
the knowledge that it may not be possible to meet all requests) and feed their 
views back to the Chair of the Committee.

21.The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee meet the Leader and Deputy 
Leader of the Council, along with relevant officers, to discuss Corporate 

Page 53



priorities, the Cabinet forward plan and where the Scrutiny Committee can 
best add value.

22.The results of the above are collated and reported back to the July Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, where the work plan will be finalised. An update on 
progress can be brought to the next Scrutiny Committee meeting at the end of 
June.

Risk Analysis

23.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

The work 
programme 
becomes too 
busy to give 
proper 
consideration to 
items is to broad

2 – individual 
members will 
have their own 
views about 
the relative 
importance of 
certain 
matters 

3 – focusing 
on too many 
matters ay 
result in less 
effective 
scrutiny

The statutory 
guidance provides 
clear information 
about the importance 
of prioritising work

The Executive or 
Scrutiny may not 
work effectively 
together

2 – there are 
members on 
both sides 
new to local 
government

3- this would 
lead to less 
effective 
scrutiny

Training is being 
provided to all 
members; the MoU is 
in place to set out the 
expectations on both 
sides

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 54



Work Programme 2019/20               

Date 11 June
25 June 31 July 

(if 
required)

24 
September

5 November 17 
December

4 February 10 March

Responses of the 
Executive to reports of 

the Committee

Responses of the 
Executive to 
reports of the 
Committee

Responses 
of the 

Executive to 
reports of 

the 
Committee

Responses of 
the Executive 
to reports of 

the Committee

Responses of the 
Executive t
[...]
ing, Health 
and Communities
rmillership@uttlesford.gov.u
k

Budget Outturn - 
2018/19

Cabinet 18 Jul Actual budget spend for GF, 
HRA and Capital for 2018/19

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

P
age 59



Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Budget Outturn 
2019/20 - Qtr.1 
Forecast

Cabinet 18 Jul Predicted budget spend on 
GF, HRA and Capital

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Essex Coast 
Recreational 
Disturbance 
Avoidance & 
Mitigation 
Strategy (RAMS)

Cabinet 18 Jul To gain member approval of 
RAMS Strategy Document 
(Technical Report and 
Mitigation Report) and to 
approve the Essex Coast 
Recreational Disturbance 
Avoidance & Mitigation 
Strategy (Essex RAMS) draft 
Supplementary Document for 
consultation

No Open Sarah Nicholas, Senior 
Planning Officer
snicholas@uttlesford.gov.uk

Local Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme 
Proposals 
2020/21

Cabinet 18 Jul To propose the LCTS 
scheme contribution rate and 
any changes to discounts 
and premiums

Yes Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Members New 
Homes Bonus 
Scheme 2018/19

Cabinet 18 Jul Report on the good causes 
supported during 2018/19

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Adrian Webb, Director - 
Finance and Corporate 
Services
awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk

P
age 60



Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Officers Write Off 
- 2018/19

Cabinet 18 Jul annual report on offi
[...]
ion

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Investment 
Strategy Mid-
Year Review

Cabinet 26 
Nov

To update members on the 
status/progress of the non 
treasury investments

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

P
age 62



Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Local Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme 2020/21 
consultation 
responses

Cabinet 26 
Nov

To present the responses of 
the consultation for the 20/21 
LCTS scheme

Yes Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Treasury 
Management 
Mid-Year Reveiw

Cabinet 26 
Nov

To update members on the 
current investments and 
borrowing (cashflow not 
commercial)

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Budget Outturn 
2019/20 - Qtr. 3 
Forecast

Cabinet 13 
Feb

Predicted budget spend for 
19/20 - GF, HRA and Capital

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy and 
Budget 
Proposals - 
2020/21

Cabinet 13 
Feb

MTFS, Section 25 report and 
proposals for 20/21 budget 
GF, HRA and Capital. To 
include Strategies for 
Treasury, Capital and 
investments

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

P
age 63



8

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny and Memorandum of Understanding
	Enc. 1 for Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny and Memorandum of U

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 11 
JUNE 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair)
Councillors M Caton, C Criscione, C Day (In place of N Reeve), 
J Evans, R Jones, G LeCount and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Bochel 
(Democratic Services Officer) and A Webb (Director - Finance 
and Corporate Services)

SC1  THANKS TO THE PREVIOUS CHAIR 

Members agreed to pass a vote of thanks to Councillor Dean for his work as the 
previous Chair of the Scrutiny Committee.

SC2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coote, Driscoll and 
Reeve.

SC3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

SC4  REFLECTIONS ON TRAINING 

Members agreed that training provided to the Committee had been of a high 
standard.

Members noted that it was the job of the Scrutiny Committee to work as honest 
brokers instead of as representatives of political parties, in order to be effective 
as a critical friend. This would make for an effective committee and add the most 
value for residents of the district.

Councillors Sell and Evans noted that training ought to be a continuous process 
and asked that additional training be provided throughout the Council’s term.

SC5  STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Chair introduced the report which presented two documents: the Statutory 
Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 



published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
the Memorandum of Understanding between Scrutiny and Cabinet. 

The Chair said paragraph 18 of the report stated that Members who had been 
appointed “topic leads” should not take part in any research, discussion or 
decision on any subject relating to their topic. However officers had since 
advised him that this had been reviewed and could prove to be too restrictive. . 
Members agreed to review the matter if concern arose regarding the role of topic 
leads in this respect.

Members agreed that it was important to maintain a positive relationship with 
Cabinet, including having Cabinet members attend meetings of the Committee to 
discuss issues which they were leading on.

Councillor Criscione said having the budget presented to the Committee within 
good time would be important for effective scrutiny. The Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said the procedure for this was the same annually. The 
budget strategy was initially presented to Scrutiny Committee in November, and 
then the budget reports were presented to the Committee in February.

On the request of Members, the Democratic Services Officer said he would 
circulate the list of Members who were topic leads once this list had been 
finalised.

SC6  WORK PLANNING 

The Chair said the Scrutiny Committee had developed a number of ideas at the 
training session that they could choose to look into in greater depth. He would 
prefer to focus on a smaller number of items so that the focus of the Committee’s 
work was quality rather than quantity.

Councillor Evans said that Councillors Criscione, Jones and himself had put 
together a proposal for the Committee to undertake a review of the Council’s 
current approach to and management of planning processes, including the 
appraisal, drafting, agreement, monitoring and enforcement of conditions and 
planning obligations associated with major planning applications.

Members noted that an independent study had been commissioned to identify 
improvements to the Council’s processes for handling major planning 
applications. It was agreed that the Vice Chair and a representative of Councillor 
Criscione, Evans and Jones would meet to discuss whether there was merit in 
combining the work on these two projects.

Members discussed how the Committee might play a part in the review of the 
Council’s governance structure. It was decided to invite the Leader or the Deputy 
Leader of the Council to the next meeting to discuss what forum would lead this 
review and the role that it was envisaged that the Scrutiny Committee might play 
in this work. 



The Committee agreed that it was unnecessary to hold the meeting scheduled 
for 31 July because this would not allow sufficient time for Members to carry out 
enough work on its projects. Instead the meeting could be moved to 31 October.

The Chair said that if Members had no objections, the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme would be removed from the Work Programme as there was to be no 
change made to the Scheme for the upcoming year.

The meeting ended at 8.35.


